Docket No, UG-06____
Witness: Jon T. Stoltz

BEFORE THE

WASHINGTON UTILITIES & TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

UG-06____

GENERAL RATE APPLICATION

OF

February 14, 2006

Exhibits of

Jon T. Stoltz

Exhibit ___(JTS-2) - Summary of Rate Application
Exhibit ___(JTS-3) - Restate Revenues and Gas Cost at current Rates

Exhibit ___(JTS-4) – Removal of Non-Core Competitive Services
Exhibit ___(JTS-5) - Lost and Unaccounted For Restatement

Exhibit ___(JTS-6) - Weather Normalization Adjustment
Exhibit ___(JTS-7) - Pro forma Industrial Contract Changes

Exhibit ___(JTS-8) - Estimated Rate Case Expense
Exhibit ___(JTS-9) - Revenue Requirements and Revenue Under Proposed Rates

Revenue
Statement  Total Total Total Total Increase Twelve Months

Line of Operations Restating Restated Proforma Proforma (Decrease) Ended 9/30/05
No. Description Per Books  Adjustments Results Adjustments Results Required Proforma

(a) (b) (c) (d)=(b)+(c) (e) (f)=(d)+(e) (g) (h)=(f)+(g)
Operating Revenues

1   Natural Gas Sales 232,428,111$   26,102,474$   258,530,585$   (156,632)$   258,373,954$   11,727,515$   270,101,469$

2   Gas Transportation Revenue 18,411,461 (18,411,461) -   0 -   0 -

3   Other Operating Revenue 889,298 0 889,298 0 889,298 0 889,298
4   Total Revenues 251,728,870$   7,691,013$   259,419,883$   (156,632)$   259,263,252$   11,727,515$   270,990,767$

Operating Expenses

5   Natural Gas Purchased 163,837,631$   7,304,848$   171,142,479$   0$   171,142,479$   0$   171,142,479$

6   Distribution 7,682,852 0 7,682,852 0 7,682,852 0 7,682,852

7   Customer Accounts 4,158,014 23,683 4,181,697 (482) 4,181,215 36,113 4,217,328

8   Customer Service & Information 344,136 0 344,136 995,200 1,339,336 0 1,339,336

9   Sales 625,296 (183,585) 441,711 0 441,711 0 441,711

10   Administrative & General 18,556,164 (2,308,958) 16,247,206 668,776 16,915,982 0 16,915,982

11   Wage Adjustment 0 517,034 517,034 852,527 1,369,561 0 1,369,561

12   Depreciation & Amortization 13,632,109 0 13,632,109 27,801 13,659,910 0 13,659,910
13   Total Operating Expenses 208,836,202$   5,353,022$   214,189,224$   2,543,822$   216,733,046$   36,113$   216,769,159$

14
Operating Taxes

15   Other Than Income 23,837,552$   (98,070)$   23,739,482$   (11,832)$   23,727,650$   472,635$   24,200,285$

16   State Income 0$   0 0 0 0 0 0

17   Federal Income 3,293,908$   852,621 4,146,529 (465,269) 3,681,260 3,926,568 7,607,828
18   Total Taxes 27,131,460$   754,551$   27,886,011$   (477,101)$   27,408,910$   4,399,203$   31,808,113$

19 Total Op. Rev. Deductions 235,967,662$   6,107,573$   242,075,235$   2,066,722$   244,141,957$   4,435,316$   248,577,273$

20 Net Operating Income 15,761,208$   1,583,440$   17,344,648$   (2,223,353)$   15,121,295$   7,292,199$   22,413,494$

21 Rate Base 238,885,235$   0$   238,885,235$   447,316$   239,332,551$   0$   239,332,551$

22 Rate of Return 6.60% 7.26% 6.32% 9.37%

Source

   Exhibit ___ (KJB-2) ___ (JTS-9)
   Schedule 1 1
   Page 1 Page 2 herein Page 3 herein 1
   Column (b) (c)
   Line No.  1-21 7

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
SUMMARY OF ADJUSTMENTS

State of Washington

U
G

-06____
Exhibit ____ (JTS-2)
Schedule 1  of 1
Page   1 of 4

Line
No. Description

Restatement of
Test Period at
Current Rates

Removal of Gas
Management

Services

Restate Gas
Cost For Lost

&
Unaccounted

For Gas

Reclassify Gas
Transportation

into Rate
Schedules

Removal of
Severance
Expenses

Restated
Wages and

[…]

20 Net Operating Income 248,602$   (717,027)$   155,631$   0$   1,393,358$   (336,072)$   (56,533)$   321,751$   119,330$   454,401$   1,583,440$

21 Rate Base 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

Source

   Exhibit ___ (JTS-3) ___ (JTS-4) ___ (JTS-5) Reclassify ___ (KJB-4) ___ (KJB-5) ___ (KJB-6) ___ (KJB-7) ___ (KJB-8) ___ (JTS-6)
   Schedule 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Page 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Column (e) & (h) (c) (c) (e) (c) (c) (c) (c) (d)
   Line No. 37 1, 2 & 3 9 7 3 3 5 1 5

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
SCHEDULE OF RESTATING ADJUSTMENTS

State of Washington

U
G

-06____
Exhibit ____ (JTS-2)
Schedule 1 of 1
Page   2

of 4

Line
No. Description

Pipeline
Safety
Public

Awareness

Proforma
Wages &
Related
Costs

Proforma
Industrial
Contract
Changes

Estimated
Rate Case
Expense

Income Tax
on Pre 1981

Assets

Income Tax
on Proforma

Capitalization

Insurance
Expense

Adjustment
Postage
Expense

Proforma
Property Tax
Adjustment

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) (g) (h) (i) (j)
Operating Revenues

1   Natural Gas Sales 0$   0$   (156,632)$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

2   Gas Transportation Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3   Other Operating Revenue 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
4   Total 0$   0$   (156,632)$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

Operating Expenses

5   Natural Gas Purchased 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

6   Manufactured Gas Production 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7   Distribution 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8   Customer Accounts 0 0 (482) 0 0 0 0 0 0

9   Customer Service & Information 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

10   Sales 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

11   Administrative & General 92,472 0 0 166,667 0 0 117,438 43,525 0

12   Wage Adjustment 0 852,527 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

13   Depreciation & Amortization 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
14   Total Operating Expenses 92,472$   852,527$   (482)$   166,667$   0$   0$   117,438$   43,525$   0$

Operating Taxes

15   Other Than Income 0$   0$   (6,312)$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   95,381$

16   State Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

17   Federal Income 0 (298,384) (52,443) (58,333) 184,763 258,619 (41,103) (15,234) (33,383)
18   Total Taxes 0$   (298,384)$   (58,755)$   (58,333)$   184,763$   258,619$   (41,103)$   (15,234)$   61,998$

19 Total Op. Rev. Deductions 92,472$   554,143$   (59,237)$   108,334$   184,763$   258,619$   76,335$   28,291$   61,998$

20 Net Operating Income (92,472)$   (554,143)$   (97,395)$   (108,334)$   (184,763)$   (258,619)$   (76,335)$   (28,291)$   (61,998)$

21 Rate Base 0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

Source

   Exhibit ___ (KJB-9) ___ (KJB-10) ___ (JTS-7) ___ (JTS-8) ___ (JEH-2) ___ (JEH-3) ___ (KJB-11) ___ (KJB-12) ___ (KJB-13)
   Schedule 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Page 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
   Column (c) (c) (b) (c) (d) (e) (c) (d) (c)
   Line No. 4 3 6 8 7 7 5 3 4

State of Washington

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
SCHEDULE OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

U
G

-06____
Exhibit ____ (JTS-2)
Schedule 1 of 1
Pa ge   3 of 4

Line
No. Description

(a)
Operating Revenues

1   Natural Gas Sales
2   Gas Transportation Revenue
3   Other Operating Revenue
4   Total

Operating Expenses

5   Natural Gas Purchased
6   Manufactured Gas Production
7   Distribution
8   Customer Accounts
9   Customer Service & Information
10   Sales
11   Administrative & General
12   Wage Adjustment
13   Depreciation & Amortization
14   Total Operating Expenses

Operating Taxes

15   Other Than Income
16   State Income
17   Federal Income
18   Total Taxes

19 Total Op. Rev. Deductions

20 Net Operating Income

21 Rate Base

Source

   Exhibit
   Schedule
   Page
   Column
   Line No.

Proforma
Membership

/Dues
Adjustment

Proforma
Amortizatio
n Of Gain

On Propane
Plant

Proforma Gas
Management &

Risk
Management

Software

Proforma
Adjustment

For
Integrated
Resource
Planning

Costs

Proforma
CIS

Hardware
Upgrade

Conservation
Promotional
Advertising

Low Income
Assistance

Total
Proforma

Adjsutments
(k) (l) (m) (n) (o) (p) (q) (r)= sum(b):(q)

0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   (156,632)$

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   (156,632)$

0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$   0$

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (482)

0 0 0 45,200 0 150,000 800,000 995,200

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

105,856 0 66,272 6,627 69,919 0 0 668,776

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 852,527

0 (35,514) 33,926 4,768 24,621 0 0 27,801
105,856$   (35,514)$   100,198$   56,595$   94,540$   150,000$   800,000$   2,543,822$

0$   0$   2,849$   455$   2,795$   0$   (107,000)$   (11,832)$

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

(37,050) 12,430 (36,066) (19,968) (34,067) (52,500) (242,550) (465,269)
(37,050)$   12,430$   (33,217)$   (19,513)$   (31,272)$   (52,500)$   (349,550)$   (477,101)$

68,806$   (23,084)$   66,981$   37,082$   63,268$   97,500$   450,450$   2,066,722$

(68,806)$   23,084$   (66,981)$   (37,082)$   (63,268)$   (97,500)$   (450,450)$   (2,223,353)$

0$   0$   211,155$   33,359$   202,802$   0$   0$   447,316$

___ (KJB-14) ___ (KJB-15) ___ (KJB-16) ___ (KJB-17) ___ (KJB-18) ___ (KJB-19) ___ (KJB-20)
1 1 1 1 1 1 1
1 1 1 1 1 1 1

(e) (c) (e) (e) (e) (c) (c)
3 4 3, 5, 6 & 11 3, 5, 6, 11 & 12 3, 5, 6 & 11 3 1 & 2

State of Washington

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
SCHEDULE OF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS

U
G

-06____
Exhibit ____ (JTS-2)
Schedule 1 of 1
Pa ge   4 of 4

Docket No. UG-06____
Exhibit ___ (JTS-3)
Schedule 1 of 1
Page   1 of 1

Cascade Natural Gas Corporation
TEST PERIOD THERM SALES REPRICED AT RATES

EFFECTIVE AT NOVEMBER 1, 2005
State of Washington

Adjusted  Adjusted Restated 11/01/05

[…]

of natural gas has also adversely impacted the Company financially and is a major cause of
the requirement to seek rate relief at this time.  Currently, the best tactic for lowering the cost
of natural gas is conservation.  Cascade’s filing includes an aggressive conservation program,
including a conservation awareness and education program, low income assistance, a
conservation potential study and the investment in cost effective conservation measures.  Also
included is a mechanism to eliminate the financial disincentive for Cascade to pursue
conservation.  This mechanism will also ensure that customers do not over pay for the
delivery of their gas during colder than normal weather.

Cascade is also proposing to spread the revenue requirements to various customer rate
schedules in a manner that better reflect the cost attributable to each customer group.  The
average proposed increase by customer class and rate schedule are as follows:

Line   Rate Therms Cost Under Cost Under Amount of Percentage of

No. Customer Type Schedule Per Month Current Rates Proposed Rates Change Change

   (a)   (b)   (c)   (d)   (e)   (f)   (g)

  Residential Customers:

1 Winter Average (Oct -Mar) 503   85   $   101.41   $   111.05   $   9.64  9.50%

2   Winter High Use 503   129   $   151.83   $   163.35   $   11.52  7.59%

3   Summer Average (Apr -Sept) 503   27   $   34.94   $   36.10   $   1.16  3.31%

4 Commercial General Service 504   283   $   321.93   $   333.98   $   12.05  3.74%

5 Industrial General Service 505   2,098   $   2,226.54   $   2,323.86   $   97.33  4.37%

6 Large Volume Firm 511   9,321   $   9,683.46   $   9,090.05   $   (593.41) -6.13%

7 General Interruptible 570   38,859   $   22,383.26   $   22,158.36   $   (224.90) -1.00%

8 Institutional Interruptible 577   11,327   $   11,244.65   $   10,876.01   $   (368.64) -3.28%

9 Non-Core System Transportation 663   55,985   $   5,387.26   $   2,987.74   $  (2,399.53) -44.54%

10 Non-core Large Volume 664   539,316   $   20,283.22   $   25,881.69   $   5,598.47  27.60%

Exhibit ____(JTS-9)
Schedule 7 of 7

Page  1  of  26

The effect of this filing on the average monthly winter bill of a residential customer for
consumption of 85 therms will be an increase of $9.64 or 9.5%. For the coldest winter months
where the average monthly usage is 129 therms, the increase would be $11.52 or 7.59%. For a
commercial customer, the increase in the monthly bill for 283 therms will be $12.05 or
3.74%. Industrial customers consuming 2,098 therms served under Cascade’s industrial
general service tariff, schedule 505, will increase $97.33 or 4.37%. Large volume firm